

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE #136166
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Fax: (503) 378-6306
Email: chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

ELIZABETH HUNTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
et al.,

Defendants,

WESTERN BAPTIST COLLEGE d/b/a/
CORBAN UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors,

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Amici Curiae.

Case No. 6:21-cv-00474-AA

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF OREGON
AND 18 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The November 2020 eligibility rule is inconsistent with the text and purpose of Title IX’s religious exemption..... 2

 1. The eligibility rule contravenes the plain text and purpose of Title IX..... 4

 2. The Department acted arbitrarily and capriciously when it promulgated the eligibility rule.....8

 a. The eligibility rule is not supported by the evidence before the Department..... 8

 b. The Department’s stated reasoning is inconsistent and unsupported.....9

 c. The Department overlooked important aspects of the problem..... 11

 B. The August 2020 rule eliminating the requirement that schools invoke the religious exemption in writing compounds the problems created by the eligibility rule..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 11

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 1

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 11

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 2, 7

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) 8, 14

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland,
994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020) 14

Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 8, 11, 13

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 7

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)..... 6, 7, 10, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 12

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1688..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(4)..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 1402 (g)(1)(C)-(D) 10

33 U.S.C. § 907(k)(1)-(2) 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) 10

Other Authorities

134 Cong. Rec. 328 (1988)..... 6, 11

134 Cong. Rec. 334 (1988)..... 6, 11

134 Cong. Rec. 335 (1988)..... 11

134 Cong. Rec. E499 (Mar. 3, 1985)..... 12

134 Cong. Rec. H555 (Mar. 2, 1988) 12

134 Cong. Rec. H565 (Mar. 2, 1988) 12

134 Cong. Rec. S205 (Jan. 28, 1988) 6

David Cantor et al., *Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Sexual
Misconduct*, Association of American Universities (Sept. 2015, reissued Oct. 2017)..... 17

Hidden Discrimination: Title IX Religious Exemptions Putting LGBT Students at Risk, Human
Rights Campaign..... 17

Jaime M. Grant, et al., National Center for Transgender Equality and National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, *Injustice At Every Turn: A Report of The National Transgender Discrimination Survey* 39 (2011)..... 17

Kif Augustine-Adams, *Religious Exemptions to Title IX*, 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 327 (2016) 14

National Women’s Law Center Comment (February 18, 2020)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 100-259 (1987)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 109-148, tit. IV, subtit. A, § 107(m)(2)(A), 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) 10

S. Rep. No 100-64..... 8, 12

S. Rep. No. 100-64..... 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 17

Rules

26 C.F.R. §1.414..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 106.112(c)(5)..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 106.12..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(1)..... 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(1)–(6) 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(4)..... 9, 10

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(4)–(6)..... 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(5)..... 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(5)–(6) 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(6)..... 9, 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.8..... 19

34 C.F.R. §106.12(b) 18

85 Fed. Reg. 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
